New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 ~

MEMORANDUM Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

TO: Sudhir Jagirdar, Regional Hazardous Substances
Engineer, Region 2

FROM: Janakrai M. Desai, Chief, Compliance Inspection Section
SUBJECT: Long Island Railroad, NYD980641625 W
DATE: JUN 31992

The above referenced facility has signed an order on
consent, #C2-1625-91-04 effective May 8, 1992, and must meet
certain requirements as set forth within the order. An inspector
should visit the facility to ascertain the company's compliance
with the order, as specifically indicated in the consent order.
The Region should then send a memorandum to the Compliance
Inspection Section outlining the company's status with regard to
the order.

If you have any questions, please contact
Mr. Arvind Goswami, of my staff, at (518) 457-0532.

cc: H. Hussein, Inspector, Region 2
A. Goswami, Central Office







- STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

In the Matter of NND T

—

Long Island Railroad Case Number C2-1625-91-04,_é%!!§%5 —

—

Respondent %’%%i;EZEiF’ﬁ;

ORDER ON CONSENT

1. The New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (the "Department") .is responsible for enforcement of
A;ticle 27, Title 9 of the Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL")
and the hazardous waste management rules and regulations
promulgated thereunder in 6 NYCRR Part 370 et seq.

2. Long Island Railroad (the "Respondent") conducts
operations at its facilities 1located at 91-53 121st Street,
Richmond Hill, New York, which result in the generation of
hazardous waste and so_is subject to EéL Article 27; Title 9 and
the 6 NYCRR Part 370.tegnlations ptomuléated pursuant thereto. —

3. An inspection of Respondent's facility conducted by an
authorized representative of the Department on November 30, 1990
revealed that Respondent violated the following requlations:

COUNT 1:  §372.2(a)(8)(ii)/373-1.1(d) (1) (iii) & (iv)
which permits a generator to accumulate hazardous wastes on-site
for a period of 90 days or less. Respondent stored fifty-two St
containers of hazardous wastes in its hazardous waste storage area
and approximately 3,000 gallons of hazardous waste in its
wastewater treatment tank for over 90 days.

COUNT 2: §372.2(a)(8)(ii) which requires that the date

upon which the period of accumulation begins'be clearly marked and
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visible for inspection on each container used to store hazardous
wastes. Respondent failed to mark fifty-two drums, ten batteries,
“and two 16—§a110n fiber containers storing hazardous wastes in the
hazardous waste storage area with the accumulation start date.

COUNT 3: §373-1.1(d) (1) (iv) (d)/373-1.1(d) (1) (iii) (g) (3)
which requires that each area and container used to accumulate
hazardous waste in storage be identified with a sign or label
stating "Hazardous Waste". Respondent failed to label ten waste
batteries in the stérage'area with the words "Hazardous Waste™.

COUNT 4: §372.2(a)(8) (i) (a)(2) which allowé a generator
to accumulate up to 55 gallons of hazardous waste near the point of
generation provided that the containers are marked with the words
"Hazardous Waste" or other words identifying the contents, and the
generator complies with § 373-3.9(b)~(d). As a result of cleaning
its painting equipment, Respondent accumulated spent solvents in a
drum that was not labelled with the words "Hazardous Waste', or
other words identifying its contents.

COUNT 5: §373-3.9(d) (1) which requires that containers
holding hazardous waste be closed during storage, except when
wastes are added or removed. Respondent failed to close two fiber
containers storing corrosive wastes in the waste storage area.

COUNT 6: §373-3.3(b) which requires that facilities be
maintained and operated in a manner which minimizes the péssibility
of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned release of hazardous waste
or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil, or surface water

which could threaten human health or the environment. Respondent

<



'operated its paint stripping operation in a manner which permitted
the wastewater treatment tank to overflow, releasing wastewater
which contained listed hazardous wastes into the surrounding soil.

COUNT 7: §373~3.2(g) which requires that facility
personnel complete a program of training, directed by a person
trained in hazardous waste management procedures, that teaches them
to perform their duties in a way that ensures the facility's
compliance with the requirements of Part 373-3. 1In addition, §373-
3.2(9) requires that certain records be maintained at the facility,
including the job title and job description of, and the names of
persons employed in, positions related to hazardous waste
management at the facility, and documentation regarding personnel
training. Respondent failed to provide personnel training and
maintain personnel records as required by this regulation.

COUNT 8: §373-3.3(g) (1) which requires that the owner or
operator of a hazardous. waste management facility attempt to make
arrangements with local police and fire depaftments, local
emergency response teams and local hospitals to familiarize them
with the facility, the properties and hazards of the waste handled
at the facility, and the types of injuries that could result from
a fire, explosion or release at the fa¢ility.'

COUNT 9: §373-3.4 which requires that the owner or
operator of a hazardous waste facility develop and maintain at the
facility a contingency plan which includes a description of the
actions facility personnel must take to comply with §373-3.4(b) and

(d) in response to fires, explosions or any unplanned releases of
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‘hazardous waste ~which could threaten human health or the
environment, a description of arrangements agreed to by local
police and fire departments, hospitals and other emergency response
services; the names, addresses, and phone numbers of emergency
coordinatofs; a 1list of all emergency equipment with the
description, location, and function of each item; an evacuation
plan; and emergency procedures specified by 5373-3;4(q).
Respondent failed to maintain a contingency plan at its facil’}ty.

COUNT 10: §373-3.4(g) (4)(ii)/373-3.4(10) vhich requires
that the operator or owner of a hazardous waste management facility
immediately notify the Department whenever ‘there is a release,
fire, or explosion, and submit a written report on the incident to
the Commissioner within fiffeen days of the incident. Respondent
failed to immediately notify the Department and to submit a written
report on the overflow of the underground tank in which wastewater
from its paint stripping ope'ratidn is treated.

COUNT 11: §373-3.2(d) (2) which requires that the owner
or operator of a hazardous waste management facility develop and
follow a written waste analysis plan whi(:h’ describes the procedure
to be used to comply with the requirement for waste analysis.

COUNT 12: §373-3.7(c) which requires that an owner or
operator of a hazardous wéste management facility develop .a written
closuré plah for its facility which, among other things, describes
how each hazardous waste management unit will be closed and how
closure will meet closure performance standards, pr§vides an

estimate of the maximum inventory of hazardous wastes at the site,



‘and establishes a schedule for closure.

COUNT 13: §373-1.1(d) (1) (xii) (k) which requires that
units in which elementary neutralization units or wastewater
treatment units be managed in accordance with §373-3.9 and 3.10(k)
and (1); and §373-3.10(1)(2)(iv) which reqﬁires that, where
hazardous waste is continuously fed into a tank, the tank must be
equipped with a means to stop this inflow. Respondent failed to
provide a cutoff mechanism for the underground tank in which
wastewater from its paint stripping' operation 1is treated.

COUNT 14: §373-1.1(d) (1) (xii) (b) & (c)/373-3.10(1) (2) (V)
which require that containers and tanks used to treat hazardous
waste be marked with thé words "Hazardous Waste" and other words
that identify the contents; for underground tanks the markings must
be placed on a sign in the area above the tank. Respondent failed -
to mark the area above its underground wastewater treatment tank-
with the words "Hazardous Wastes"..

COUNT 15: §373-3.10(1)(3) which sets forth the
requirements for inspecting exempt‘elementary neutralization units
and wastewater treatment units. Respondent failed to conduct daily
inspections of wastewater treafment discharge control equipment and
the level of waste in the tank, failed to conduct weekly
inspections of the construction material of the wastewater
treatment tanks, and failed to conduct weekly inspéctions of the
construction materials of, and the area immediately surrounding the
wastewater treatment unit for signs of leakage.

COUNT 16: §373-3.9(e) which requires that areas where



éontainers of hazardous wastes are stored be inspected at least -
weekly to detect leaking containers and deterioration of the
containers or the containment system caused by corrosion or other
factors. Respondent failed to inspect the hazardous waste storage
area in accordance with this provision.

COUNT 17: Under §373-1.1(d)(1)(iv) (c) Respondent must
submit a written notification to the bepartment's Regional Office
stating that its facility qualifies for the exemption from Part 373
pefmit requirements for the étoragé of liquid hazardous wastes
geherated in Queens. Respondent failed to submit notification of
exemption to the Regional Office.

COUNT 18: §372.2(b)(2) (i) which requires that, prior to
shipment of hazardous wastes, the generator confirm by written
communication from a designated treatment, storage or disposal
facility ("TSD") that it is authorized and -has capacity to accept
the wastes, and that the ultimate disposal method will be followed.
Respondent failed to obtain confirmations from the TSD's to which
its wastes were shipped.

COUNT 19: §372.2(b)(2)(ii) requires that, prior to
shipment of hazardous wastes, the generator confirm by written
communication from the designated transporter that it is authorized
to deliver the waste to the designated TSD. Respondent failed to
obtain such confirmations from the transporters of its wastes;

COUNT 20: §373-3.10(1) (2) (i)/373-3.2(h)(1) which
requires that the owner or operator of a hazardous waste'hanagement

- facility take precautions to prevent accidental ignition or



'reaction of ignitable or reactive waste, and place "No Smoking" -
signs wherever there is a hazard from ignitable or reactive
wastes. Respondent failed to post "No Smoking™ signs in the
areas where ignitable wastes are handled and aécumulated.

COUNT 21: §373-3.2(d) (1) which requires that the owner
or operator of a hazardous waste management facility obtain a
detailed chemical and physical analysis of a representative sample
of its wastes. Respondent failed to obtain an analysis of the
contents of the wastewater treatment tank.

COUNT 22: §373-3.2(e) (2) (ii) (b) whichr reqﬁires that the
owner or operator of a hazardous waste management facility provide
a means to control entry, at all times, through the gates or other
entrances to the active portion of the facility unless the owner or
operator can make a successfull demonstration- pursuant to-§373~
3.2(e)(1). Respondent: faiiéd ‘to keep the gates to~its facility -
closed or otherwise control entry into the active portions of the
facility and failed to make a successfull demonstration pursuant to
§373-3.2(e) (1) .

COUNT 23: §373-3.2(e) (3) which requires that signs with
the legend "Danger -~ Unauthorized Personnel Keep Out” be posted at
each entrance to active portions of. a hazardous waste management
facility. Respondent failed to post such signs in its facility.

COUNT 24: §373-3.2(f) which requires that the owner or
operator of a hazardous waste management facility inspect the
facility for malfunctions and deterioration, operator errors, and

discharges; to dgvelop' and follow a written schedule for inspecting



safety equipment; to remedy any deterioration; and to keep a record
of inspections for a period of three years. Respondent failed to
inspect its facilities in accordance with this regqulation.

COUNT 25: §373-3.5(c) which requirgs the owner or
operator of a hazardous waste management facility to keep a written
operating record at his facility which records the location and
quantity of hazardous waste, the results of waste analyses, and
records of facility inspections. Respondent failed to list the
location and quantity of each hazardous waste within the facility:
failed to include the records and results of waste analyses; failed
to include reports of incidents requiring implementation of the
contingency plan; and failed to record inspections.

COUNT 26: §373-1.1(d) (1) (xii) (d) which requires that for
batch treatment and equalization units the date that each period of
accumulation begins be clearly marked and visible for inspection.
Respondent failed to mark the date ‘that.the périod of accumulation
began for its wastewater treatment unit.

4..Respondent acknowledges that it conducts operations which
are subject to ECL Article 27, Title 9 and the 6 NYCRR Part 370
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

5. Respondent waives its right to a hearing or to otherwise
contest the Department's allegations, consents to the issuance of
this Order and agrees to be bound by its terms.

NOW, THEREFORE, HAVING BEEN DULY ADVISED, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
I. Respondent shall come into compliance with the requirements

of the cited regulations as follows:
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a. Respondent hasv submitted a closure plan for the:
facility in accordance with 6 NYCRR §373-3.7 which plan is under
review by the Department. Respondent shall modify the closure plan
in accordance with any comments from the Department within 30 days
of receipt of the Department's comments. Respondent shall issue a
request for proposals ("RFP") for the purpose of implementing the
closure plan within six weeks of receipt of final approvallof the
closure plan. Respondent shall select a consultant within four
months of issuance oOf the KFP. Respondent shall enter into a
contract with the consultant selected pursuant to the RFP within
three months of selection of the consultant. Closure shall be
completed without unreasbnable delay. Respondent shall submit .
progress reports to the Department every three months.

b. Whereas Respondent has relocated and modified a number
of operétions formerly carried out at this facility, Respondent
shall comply with the regulations cited in Counts 1-12, and 14-27,
no later than April 30, 1992, to the extent that these requirements
apply to the revised operations carried out at this facility.
Respondent has submitted to the Department a hazardous waste
management program for the new facility.

II. Respondent shall pay a penalty for the cited violations
in the amount of $35,000.00 (Thirty-five thousand dollars). The
-penalty shall be paid by check payable to the Department of

Environmental Conservation and shall be due no later than



April 30, 1992. The check shall be sent to the attention of
Janakrali Desai, -P.E., N.Y.S.D.E.C., Division of Hazardous
Substances Regula;ion, 50 Wolf Road, Albany, N.YX. 12233-7252.

III. In the event Respondent fails to comply with the terms
of the Order, this Order shall be immediately enforceable and the
Department shall be entitled to seek any relief allowable at law or
in equity in a proceeding initiated by the Attorney General or the
Department in the Supreme Court. The Department also reserves the
right to bring any future action for any violations of the
Environmental Conser?atién>Law, regulations promulgated thereunder
or permits of orders issued thereunder that'are not specifically
alleged herein.

Iv. This Order does not release Respondent from any
obligations it may have under any other Orders or permits it has
entered into with or received from the Department.

V. This Order shall be deemed to bind the Department and
Respondent, their respective officers, directors, agents, servants,

employees, succCessors and assigns.

Dated: Mdi;r 1995
Aldb New York

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

2ol

EDWARD ©) SULLIVAN

ACTING DEPUTY COMMISSIONER FOR

THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
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CONSENT BY RESPONDENT

Respondent hereby consents to the issuing and entering of the
foregoing Order, waives its right to a hearing herein as provided

by law, and agrees to be bound by the provisions, terms and
conditions contained herein.

LONG ISLAND RAILROAD

By: Thomas M. Taranto

Title: General Counsel and Secretary

Date: April 28, 1992

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)
COUNTY OF QUEENS )

On this 28th day of April , 1992, before me personally
came Thomas M. Taranto to me known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Syosset, N.Y. ; that
he is the General Co nseé g of The Long Island Rail Road Company,
the corporation descr.@fge& 5% and which executed the foregoing
instrument; that he knew the seal of said corporation; that the
seal affixed to said instrument was such corporate seal; that it
was so affixed by the order of the Board of Directors of said
corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

e :
il
NOTARY PUBLIC

ROGER J. SCHIERA
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 4949788
Qualifiad in Suffolk County
Cormmigsion Expires Apnil 17, 1993
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